business of Great Lakes and the spin-off of the non-resort assets, but before this offering and the use of the net proceeds from this offering, was
approximately $25.3 million, or approximately $1.19 per share of common stock. Pro forma net tangible book value per share is determined by
dividing our pro forma net tangible book value (tangible assets less liabilities) by the pro forma total number of shares of our common stock that
would be outstanding after the acquisition of Great Lakes� family entertainment resort business, assuming all of the participants received shares
of our common stock, including AIG SunAmerica. After the sale by us of 14,000,000 shares of common stock offered hereby at the public
offering price of $17.00 per share and after deducting estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated expenses of this
offering, our pro forma net tangible book value as of September 30, 2004 would have been $142.1 million, or $5.05 per share of common stock.
This represents an immediate increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share of $3.86 per share to participants in the acquisition of
Great Lakes� family entertainment resort business and an immediate dilution of $11.95 per share to purchasers of common stock in this offering.
The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Initial public offering price per share of common stock(1) $17.00

Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2004
(adjusted for the acquisition of Great Lakes� family entertainment resort
business and spin-off of the non-resort assets)(2) $1.19
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to
payments by purchasers of shares in this offering 3.86

Pro forma net tangible book value per share after all of the formation
transactions and this offering 5.05

Dilution per share to new investors $11.95

(1) Before deducting underwriting discount and estimated expenses of this offering.
(2) Pro forma net tangible book value per share after giving effect to our acquisition of the family entertainment resort business and the spin-off

of non-resort assets is determined by dividing pro forma net tangible book value as of September 30, 2004 (tangible assets less liabilities) by
the number of shares of our common stock that would be outstanding after the acquisition and spin-off, assuming that each participant in the
acquisition received shares of our common stock, including AIG SunAmerica (21,320,611 shares).

[…]

� The spin-off of the non-resort hotel and multifamily housing development and management business;

� Repayment of an aggregate of $76.0 million of mortgage indebtedness on two resorts;

� Refinancing of approximately $72.4 million of mortgage indebtedness on two resorts; and

� Establishment of a new $75.0 million secured revolving credit facility, none of which will be outstanding at closing.

The pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the historical combined financial statements
of the Great Lakes Predecessor and Dells/ Sandusky and related notes appearing elsewhere in this prospectus.

The pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements are for informational purposes only and should not be considered indicative of
actual results that would have been achieved had this offering and the formation transactions actually been consummated on such date and do
not purport to indicate results of operations as of any future date or for any future period.

F-2

Edgar Filing: Great Wolf Resorts, Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 134

Table of Contents

GREAT WOLF RESORTS, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

SEPTEMBER 30, 2004
(Dollars in thousands)

Predecessor Dells/Sandusky Transaction Pro
Historical Historical Spin-Off Adjustments Forma

(A) (B) (C)
ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 2,401 $ 3,161 $ (685) $216,340 (D) $ 46,640

(98,111)(E)
(73,466)(F)
(3,000)(G)

Other current assets 3,984 1,834 (1,424) (600)(H) 3,794

Total current assets 6,385 4,995 (2,109) 41,163 50,434

Property and equipment, net 184,082 54,011 (16,533) 4,519 (E) 226,079
Equity escrow and other assets 16,105 2,537 (3,725) 3,000 (G) 16,448

(1,469)(I)
Goodwill 1,391 24,457 (1,391) 188,482 (E) 212,939

Total assets $207,963 $86,000 $(23,758) $235,695 $505,900

LIABILITIES, MINORITY INTERESTS AND EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Current portion of long-term debt $ 6,921 $ 1,729 $ (6,459) $ (1,729)(F) $ 462
Accounts payable and accrued
expenses 15,620 6,088 (969) (600)(H) 20,139

Total current liabilities 22,541 7,817 (7,428) (2,329) 20,601
Long-term debt 131,956 74,306 (11,932) (71,737)(F) 122,593
Deferred tax liability � � � 7,677 (E) 7,677
Mandatorily redeemable ownership
interests 11,602 � (333) (11,269)(E) �

Total liabilities 166,099 82,123 (19,693) (77,658) 150,871
Minority interests 2,594 � (2,594) � �
Equity 39,270 3,877 (1,471) 216,340 (D) 355,029

98,482 (E)
(1,469)(I)

Total liabilities, minority interests
and equity $207,963 $86,000 $(23,758) $235,695 $505,900

F-3

Edgar Filing: Great Wolf Resorts, Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 135

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet (dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

(A) Reflects the historical condensed combined balance sheet of the Predecessor which consists of:

1. The Great Lakes Companies, Inc., or GLC, and its consolidated subsidiaries; and

2. The following entities that are under common management by GLC:

� Great Wolf Lodge of Traverse City, LLC

� Great Wolf Lodge of Kansas City, LLC

� Blue Harbor Resort Sheboygan, LLC

� Great Wolf Lodge of Williamsburg, LLC

[…]

(F) Reflects (1) the reduction in outstanding debt related to repayment of certain mortgage notes payable and (2) the refinancing of certain
other mortgage notes payable with new secured mortgage financing in conjunction with the Offering and the Formation Transactions as follows:

Repayment of mortgage notes payable $(148,466)
Proceeds from new secured mortgage financing 75,000

Net adjustment to long-term debt $ (73,466)

(G) Reflects the payment of $3,000 of costs to obtain the new secured mortgage financing and revolving credit facility.

(H) Reflects the elimination of $600 of intercompany receivables and payables related to the Wisconsin Dells and Sandusky entities.

(I) Reflects the write-off of $1,469 of unamortized loan fees related to the existing debt retired in the Offering and Formation Transactions.

F-6

Edgar Filing: Great Wolf Resorts, Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 140

Table of Contents

GREAT WOLF RESORTS, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2004
(Dollars in thousands except per share amounts)

Predecessor Dells/Sandusky Transaction
Historical Historical Spin-Off Adjustments Pro Forma

(A) (B) (C)
Revenues:

Rooms $27,137 $23,702 $(1,244) $ � $ 49,595
Food and beverage 6,613 5,274 (96) � 11,791
Other hotel operations 6,366 3,965 (59) � 10,272
Management fees-related party 1,208 � (674) (534)(D) �
Development and other fees 1,289 � (799) (490)(D) �

42,613 32,941 (2,872) (1,024) 71,658
Other revenue from managed
properties 11,040 � (3,532) (7,508)(E) �

Total revenues 53,653 32,941 (6,404) (8,532) 71,658

Operating expenses by department:
Rooms 4,134 3,342 (286) � 7,190
Food and beverage 5,741 3,902 (128) � 9,515
Other 4,838 3,433 (23) � 8,248

Other operating expenses:
Selling, general and administrative 15,014 5,648 (2,108) 473 (F) 18,537

(490)(D)
Property operating costs 6,145 3,939 (338) � 9,746
Management fees � 534 � (534)(D) �
Depreciation and amortization 9,490 5,552 (222) 208 (G) 15,105

77 (H)

45,362 26,350 (3,105) (266) 68,341
Other expenses from managed
properties 11,040 � (3,532) (7,508)(E) �

Total operating expenses 56,402 26,350 (6,637) (7,774) 68,341

Operating income (loss) (2,749) 6,591 (233) (758) 3,317
Interest income (202) (105) 134 � (173)
Interest expense 4,755 3,529 (412) (3,607)(I) 4,265
Gain on sale and other (1,653) � 1,653 � �
Interest on mandatorily redeemable
ownership interests 1,075 � 697 (1,772)(J) �
Distributions in excess of minority
interest capital 48 � (48) � �
Minority interests 53 � (53) � �

Income (loss) before income taxes (6,825) 3,167 (1,738) 4,621 (775)
Income tax expense � � � (310)(K) (310)

$ (6,825) $ 3,167 $(1,738) $ 4,931 $ (465)

Edgar Filing: Great Wolf Resorts, Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 141

Income (loss) from continuing
operations

Pro forma basic earnings per share $ (0.02)(L)

Pro forma diluted earnings per share $ (0.02)(L)

Pro forma weighted average common
shares outstanding-basic 28,162,308(L)

Pro forma weighted average common
shares outstanding-diluted 28,162,308(L)

F-7

Edgar Filing: Great Wolf Resorts, Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 142

Table of Contents

GREAT WOLF RESORTS, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2003
(Dollars in thousands except per share amounts)

Dells/
Predecessor Sandusky Transaction
Historical Historical Spin-Off Adjustments Pro Forma

(A) (B) (C)
(M)

Revenues:
Rooms $20,231 $29,172 $(1,430) $ � $ 47,973
Food and beverage 4,927 6,602 (94) � 11,435
Other hotel operations 4,653 4,944 (85) � 9,512
Management fees-related party 2,190 � (1,160) (1,030)(D) �
Development and other fees 919 � (413) (506)(D) �

32,920 40,718 (3,182) (1,536) 68,920
Other revenue from managed
properties 14,904 � (5,463) (9,441)(E) �

Total revenues 47,824 40,718 (8,645) (10,977) 68,920

Operating expenses by department:
Rooms 3,591 4,311 (326) � 7,576
Food and beverage 4,641 4,925 (113) � 9,453
Other 4,081 4,084 (29) � 8,136

Other operating expenses:
Selling, general and administrative 11,706 6,527 (2,617) (506)(D) 16,080

970 (F)
Property operation and maintenance 5,671 4,969 (388) � 10,252
Management fees � 1,030 � (1,030)(D) �
Depreciation and amortization 8,045 8,090 (474) 469 (G) 15,327

(803)(H)

37,735 33,936 (3,947) (900) 66,824
Other expenses from managed
properties 14,904 � (5,463) (9,441)(E) �

Total operating expenses 52,639 33,936 (9,410) (10,341) 66,824

Operating income (loss) (4,815) 6,782 765 (636) 2,096
Interest income (55) (152) 62 � (145)
Interest expense 4,758 4,818 (499) (5,759)(I) 3,318
Interest on mandatorily redeemable
ownership interests (3,136) � 2,136 1,000 (J) �
Minority interests 425 � (425) �

Income (loss) before income taxes (6,807) 2,116 (509) 4,123 (1,077)
Income tax benefit � � � (431)(K) (431)

Income (loss) from continuing operations $ (6,807) $ 2,116 $ (509) $ 4,554 $ (646)

Edgar Filing: Great Wolf Resorts, Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 143

Pro forma basic loss per share $ (0.02)(L)

Pro forma diluted loss per share $ (0.02)(L)

Pro forma weighted average common
shares outstanding-basic 28,162,308 (L)

Pro forma weighted average common
shares outstanding-diluted 28,162,308 (L)

F-8

Edgar Filing: Great Wolf Resorts, Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 144

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations (dollars in thousands)

(A) Reflects the historical condensed combined statement of operations of the Predecessor, which consists of: